

68156-7

68156-7

NO. 68156-7-I

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KATTI HOFSTETTER, a single woman,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF BELLINGHAM, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

2012 DEC 28 AM 1:30
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF BELLINGHAM'S CROSS-APPEAL RESPONSE BRIEF

Shane P. Brady, WSBA No. 34003
City of Bellingham
Assistant City Attorney
210 Lottie Street
Bellingham, Washington 98225
Telephone (360) 778-8270
Fax (360) 778-8271

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. BACKGROUND - WHATCOM FALLS PARK AND THE "BURN ZONE."	4
	B. MS. HOFSTETTER'S INJURY.	8
	C. PRE-TRIAL LITIGATION AND MOTIONS.	9
	D. THE TRIAL.	12
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	17
	A. THE DENIAL OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT REVIEWABLE, AND, NOTWITHSTANDING THE LACK OF REVIEWABILITY, THE DENIAL WAS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THERE WAS A SUBSTANTIAL DISPUTE OVER THE FACTS.	17
	1. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO REVIEW OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT DENIAL.	17
	2. EVEN IF REVIEWABLE, THERE WERE SUBSTANTIAL FACTS SHOWING PLAINTIFF WAS ALLOWED WHICH MADE DENIAL OF THE MOTION APPROPRIATE.....	21
	B. BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE USERS WERE ALLOWED TO USE THE WHIRLPOOL, THE COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AT THE CLOSE OF EVIDENCE.....	24
	C. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING RECREATIONAL LAND USE IMMUNITY WERE PROPER UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES, AND REGARDLESS, ANY ALLEGED ERROR WAS HARMLESS AND PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PRESERVE REVIEW ON THIS ISSUE.	28
	D. THE REFUSAL TO GIVE PROPOSED INSTRUCTION NUMBER 38 WAS NOT ERROR, AND EVEN IF IT WAS, IT WAS HARMLESS BECAUSE THERE WAS NO PREJUDICE.	34
V.	THE CITY'S ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	39

A. THE DENIAL OF THE CITY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, MOTION TO RECONSIDER, AND CR 50 MOTIONS WERE ERROR.	41
1. Plaintiff was "allowed" in the Park and the Court erred in not granting summary judgment as a matter of law for the City.....	41
2. It was error not to grant the City's summary judgment motion and motions for judgment as a matter of law as to the "latent" and "artificial" nature of the condition and therefore was error to instruct the jury in this regard.....	45
B. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE CITY'S PROPOSED INSTRUCTION 29 REGARDING TRESPASSERS.	48
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>B.J. Lasser v. Grunbaum Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 408, 414, 281 P.2d 832, 835 (1955) -----	34, 35
<i>Blaney v. International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, District No. 160</i> , 151 Wn.2d 203, 211, 87 P.3d 757, 761 (2004) --	28, 29
<i>Braden v. Rees</i> , 5 Wash.App. 106, 485 P.2d 995 (1971)-----	36
<i>Brothers v. Public School Employees of Washington</i> , 88 Wash.App. 398, 945 P.2d 208 (1997) -----	19
<i>Cregan v. Fourth Memorial Church</i> , 175 Wn.2d 279, 285 P.3d 860, 963 (2012) -----	42, 43, 44
<i>Cultee v. City of Tacoma</i> , 95 Wash.App. 505, 514, 977 P.2d 15, 21 (1999) -----	40, 46
<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> , 167 Wn.2d 531, 537, 222 P.3d 1208, 1212 (2009) -----	24, 27
<i>Gaeta v. Seattle City Light</i> , 603 Wash.App. 608-609, 774 P.2d 1255, 1258 (1989) -----	27, 40
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Company</i> , 75 Wash.App. 60, 68, 877 P.2d 703, 708 (1994) -----	28, 31
<i>Johnson v. Rothstein</i> , 52 Wash.App. 303, 759 P.2d 471 (1988) -----	18
<i>Kaplan v. Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company</i> , 115 Wash.App. 791, 799, 65 P.3d 16, 20 (2003)-----	17, 18, 21, 33
<i>Kimbrow v. Atlantic Richfield Company</i> , 889 F.2d 869 (1989) -----	38

<i>Mathews v. Elk Pioneer Days</i> , 64 Wash.App. 433, 824 P.2d 541 (1992)-----	20, 21
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 580, 583 (1983)-----	43
<i>Preston v. Pierce Cy.</i> , 48 Wash.App. 887, 741 P.2d 71 (1987)-----	44
<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998)-----	46
<i>Riksem v. City of Seattle</i> , 47 Wash.App. 506, 509, 736 P.3d 275, 277 (1987)-----	39
<i>Sikking v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 52 Wash.App. 246, 249, 758 P.2d 1003 (1988)-----	49
<i>State v. Britton</i> , 27 Wn.2d 336, 341, 178 P.2d 341 (1947)-----	29
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 109 Wash.App. 937, 943, 38 P.3d 371, 374 (2002)-----	27, 28
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 102 Wash.App. 177, 184, 6 P.3d 1191, 1195 (2000) -	40, 43
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 144 Wn.2d 612, 617, 30 P.3d. 460, 462 (2001)-----	21, 40, 45, 47, 48
<i>State v. Lucky</i> , 128 Wn.2d 727, 912 P.2d 483 (1996)-----	36
<i>Sulkosky v. Brisebois</i> , 49 Wn2d 273, 276, 742 P.2d 193, 195 (1987)-----	35
<i>Swinehart v. City of Spokane</i> , 145 Wash.App. 836, 848, 187 P.3d 345, 351-52 (2008)-----	46
<i>Tabak v. State</i> , 73 Wash.App. 691, 870 P.2d 1014 (1994)-----	46
<i>Tennyson v. Plum Creek Lumber Co. LP</i> , 73 Wash.App. 550, 555, 872 P.2d 524, 527 (1994)-----	46
<i>Tesoro Refining and Marketing Co. v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 317-18, 190 P.3d 28, 32 (2008)-----	21

<i>The Boeing Company v. Harker-Lott</i> , 93 Wash.App. 181, 186, 968 P.2d 14, 16 (1998)-----	35, 37, 38
<i>University Village Ltd. Partners v. King County</i> , 106 Wash.App. 321, 23 P.3d 1090 (2003)-----	19
<i>University Village Ltd. Partners v. King County</i> , 106 Wash.App. 321, 324, 23 P.3d 1090, <i>review denied</i> , 145 Wash.2d 1002 (2001) -----	17
<i>Van Scoik v. State</i> , 149 Wash.App. 328, 333, 203 P.3d 389, 390 (2009) -	22
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 121 Wn.2d 214, 217 848 P.2d 721, 723 (1993)-----	32, 33
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 169 Wash.App. 588, 283 P.3d 567, 570 (2012)-----	18
<i>Weber Construction, Inc. v. County of Spokane</i> , 124 Wash.App. 29, 33, 98 P.3d 60, 62 (2004)-----	25
<i>Welch v. Southland Corporation</i> , 134 Wn.2d 629, 632, 952 P.2d 162, 165 (1998)-----	18

STATUTES

RCW 4.24.200-----	39
RCW 4.24.210 2, 3, 4, 10, 16, 19, 20, 21, 30, 31, 34, 40, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR 50 -----	4, 24, 25, 27, 28, 41
CR 51(f) -----	32
CR 56 -----	27, 28
RAP 10.3(a)(5) -----	27
WPI 120.01-----	49
WPI 50.00 -----	36
WPI 50.01 -----	36
